

No. 22-1178

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

YONAS FIKRE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

ANDRIANNA D. KASTANEK  
ALI ALSARRAF  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654

BENJAMIN D. ALTER  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1155 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036

DAVID A. STRAUSS  
SARAH M. KONSKY  
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME  
COURT & APPELLATE CLINIC  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CHICAGO LAW CLINIC  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637

LINDSAY C. HARRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARIA LABELLA  
SOPHIA W. MONTGOMERY  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW,  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6865  
LHarrison@jenner.com

LENA MASRI  
GADEIR ABBAS  
JUSTIN SADOWSKY  
HANNAH MULLEN  
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE  
FUND  
453 New Jersey Avenue SE  
Washington, DC 20003

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 5

I. The No Fly List ..... 5

II. Proceedings Below ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. To Moot A Case Based On Voluntary Cessation, The Defendant Must Establish That Its Challenged Conduct Cannot Reasonably Be Expected To Recur. .... 19

A. A Defendant Can Overcome The Voluntary Cessation Exception By Instituting Effective Barriers To Recurrence..... 20

B. A Defendant Can Overcome The Voluntary Cessation Exception By Repudiating Past Conduct..... 25

C. This Court Has Sensibly Applied The Rigorous Standards Of Voluntary Cessation Equally To Public And Private Defendants..... 28

II.	The Government Has Not Met Its Burden To Show That The Conduct Fikre Challenges Cannot Reasonably Be Expected To Recur. ....	30
A.	There Is No “Clearly Effective Barrier” To Recurrence.....	31
B.	The Government Has Not Compensated For The Absence Of An Effective Barrier To Recurrence By Repudiating Its Past Conduct.....	37
III.	The Government May Not Be Excused From Its Burden To Show That Its Conduct Cannot Reasonably Be Expected To Recur. ....	38
A.	The Government May Not Meet Its Burden By Arguing That The Risk Of Fikre’s Relisting Is Speculative. ....	38
B.	The Presumption Of Regularity Does Not Allow the Government To Evade Its Burden. ....	43
C.	The Government’s Invocation Of National Security Further Underscores Why This Case Is Not Moot.....	45
IV.	The Government Had Other Options To Moot This Case. ....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	39
<i>Alaska v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 17 F.4th 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	21, 23, 35
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32, 40
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Boumedienne v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	47
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 854 (2023) .....	26
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	21
<i>Christian Coalition of Alabama v. Cole</i> , 355 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	24
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	23, 24, 39
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	16
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	41
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	47

<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	20, 29
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	34
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2019), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Elhady v. Piehota</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	8
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (D. Or. 2015).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environment Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 30, 31, 38, 44, 48
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	4
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	33
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	46, 48
<i>Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	47, 49-50
<i>Ibrahim v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	41

<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10, 49
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	1, 27, 30, 42
<i>Kovac v. Wray</i> , No. 18-CV-0110-X, 2023 WL 2430147 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-10284 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2023).....	8
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014).....	7
<i>Long v. Pekoske</i> , 38 F.4th 417 (4th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	2, 25, 33, 42
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	7
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , No. 11-CV-50, 2015 WL 4394958 (E.D. Va. July 16, 2015).....	9
<i>Mokdad v. Sessions</i> , 876 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 9672 (2005).....	29
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	26
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) .....	21, 26, 33

<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	36
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	1, 27, 28, 35
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	23, 28
<i>Tanvir v. Tanzin</i> , 894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020) .....	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)...	1, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30, 31, 32, 39, 44
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978).....	39
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....	22
<i>United States v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 253 (1957) .....	41
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	4, 23, 32, 39
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 595 U.S. 195 (2022) .....	33, 47
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	35



<i>Walling v. Helmerich &amp; Payne, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 37 (1944).....	28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	46
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	27, 38
<i>Winsness v. Yocom</i> , 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	46
<i>Yellen v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 142 S. Ct. 332 (2021) .....	27
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	47

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Answering Brief for Appellees, <i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , No. 17-35634 (9th Cir. Mar. 23, 2018), ECF No. 31.....	37
Brief of Respondent, <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , No. 11-982 (U.S. Sept. 24, 2012), 2012 WL 4361441 .....	32
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 Yale L.J. F. 325 (2019).....	29
Declaration of Jason V. Herring, <i>Jardeneh v. Garland</i> , No. 18-cv-2415 (D. Md. June 7, 2021), ECF No. 142-1 .....	8

Declaration of Eric. H. Holder, Jr., <i>Tarhuni v. Holder</i> , No. 13-CV-00001 (D. Or. Sept. 16, 2014), ECF No. 73.....	47
Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Latif v. Holder</i> , No. 10-cv-750 (D. Or. May 28, 2015), ECF No. 251.....	7
Defendants’ Memorandum of Law in Support of Their Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , No. 11-cv-50 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2016), ECF No. 225.....	7
Benjamin Eidelson, <i>Reasoned Explanation and Political Accountability in the Roberts Court</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1748 (2021) .....	34
Margaret Hu, <i>Big Data Blacklisting</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 1735 (2015) .....	9
Joint Notice, <i>Maniar v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-cv-3826 (D.D.C. July 21, 2020), ECF No. 16-1 .....	8
Letter, <i>Latif v. Holder</i> , No. 3:10-cv-750 (D. Or. Oct. 10, 2014), ECF No. 153-1 .....	8
Letter, <i>Maniar v. Wolf</i> , 19-cv-3826 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2020), ECF No. 23-5 .....	8
Letter, <i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , No. 13-cv-6951 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2015), ECF No. 92.....	8
Letter, <i>Tarhuni v. Holder</i> , No. 13-cv-001 (D. Or. Mar. 9, 2015), ECF No. 89-2.....	8

Notice of Voluntary Dismissal, *Chebli v. Kable*, No. 21-cv-937 (D.D.C. May 12, 2021), ECF No. 4.....8

Overview of the U.S. Government’s Watchlisting Process and Procedures, *Moharam v. FBI*, No. 21-cv-375 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2022), ECF No. 20-5 Ex. A.....6, 7

Proclamation No. 10,142, 86 Fed. Reg. 7225 (Jan. 20, 2021) .....27

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Alvarez v. Smith*, No. 08-351 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2009).....40
